

No. 23-5653

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL DUANE ZACK, III,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, AND SECRETARY, FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
WITH AN EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 3, 2023, AT 6:00 P.M.***

Stacy R. Biggart
Fla. Bar No. 0089388
Special Assistant CCRC-North
20 SE 2nd Place, #407
Gainesville, Florida 32601
(850) 459-2226
stacybiggart@gmail.com

*Dawn B. Macready
Fla. Bar No. 0542611
Chief Assistant CCRC-North
1004 DeSoto Park Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 487-0922
Dawn.Macready@ccrc-north.org
*COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. Mr. Zack’s Categorical Exemption from Execution Under the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments	1
A. Mr. Zack is not asking this Court to extend <i>Atkins</i>	1
B. The Florida Supreme Court’s findings were not based on independent and adequate state grounds	2
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s decision presents a conflict worthy of this Court’s review	4
1. Respondents misstate the science regarding FAS	4
2. The Florida Supreme Court’s entire framework for evaluating Mr. Zack’s exemption claim conflicts with this Court’s Eighth Amendment jurisprudence	6
3. Respondents’ remaining “no conflict” arguments are of no consequence	8
II. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits the Execution of Those Not Sentenced to Death by a Unanimous Jury	8
A. Respondents conflate the jury’s fact-finding role in capital trials with the concept of unanimous jury sentencing	9
B. The Florida Supreme Court addressed the claim on the merits rather than a “clear” state law ground.....	10
C. Respondents do not meaningfully respond on the merits	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 572 U.S. 706 (1999)	7
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>supra</i>
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	9,10
<i>Dillbeck v. Florida</i> , 143 S. Ct. 856 (2023)	2,10
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	1,3,4,7
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	12
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020).....	1,3,4,7
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017).....	3,7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	9
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1983)	1,3,4,7
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	7,10
